Town of Auburn
BUDGET COMMITTEE
Town Hall
November 8, 2018

7:00 PM
Approval of Meeting Minutes
» Meeting of November 1, 2018
Budget Presentations:
= Planning & Zoning (Ron Poltak) 7:05 PM
= Police Department (Chief Picard) 7:15 PM
» | egal Expense (Bill Herman) 8:00 PM
= Regional Associations (Bill Herman) 8:05 PM
= Street Lighting (Bill Herman) 8:10 PM
= Intergovernmental Welfare (Bill Herman) 8:15 PM
= Patriotic Purposes (Bill Herman) 8:20 PM
= Debt Service (Bill Herman) 8:25 PM

Other Business:

Next Meeting: Thursday, November 15, 2018

Adjourn:

Note: “Any person with a disability who wishes to attend this public meeting and needs to be
provided a reasonable accommodation in order to participate, please call the Town Hall (603)
483-5052, or contact the Committee Secretary so that arrangements can be made.”



Auburn Budget Committee Meeting
November 1, 2018
Auburn Town Hall

Members Present: Peter Miles, Chair; Kevin Downing, David Wesche, Paula Marzloff,
Dan Carpenter, Alan Villeneuve and James Headd

Others Present: Animal Control Officer Jarlene Cornett, Cemetery Trustee Don Dollard,
Conservation Commission Chair Jeffrey Porter, Road Agent Michael Dross, Finance
Director Adele Frisella and Town Administrator Bill Herman

Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm

Approval of Meeting Minutes

Paula Marzloff moved to accept the minutes of the October 18, 2018 meeting as
printed. Seconded by Dan Carpenter. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the

motion carried unanimously.

Animal Control Officer

Mileage

Requesting $600, level funded from 2018.

ACO Medical

Requesting $200, level funded from 2018.

Veterinarian Charges

Requesting $300, level funded from 2018.

Boarding

Requesting $300, level funded from 2018.

Education

Requesting $250, level funded from 2018.

Dues
Requesting $40, level funded from 2018.

Miscellaneous

Requesting $750, level funded from 2018.

Year to date expended $482.34

Year to date expended $0

Year to date expended $20

Year to date expended $155

Year to date expended $300

Year to date expended $40

Year to date expended $358.26

Page 1 of 9



Animal Control Officer Jarlene Cornett met with the Committee and answered questions
concerning several line items and general issues the ACO contends with.

David Wesche moved to approve Animal Control Officer at a total of $2,440 as
presented, seconded by Jim Headd. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the
motion carried unanimously.

Cemeteries
Cemetery Trustee Chair Don Dollard presented the Cemetery budget request.

Mowing
Requesting $12,000, an increase of $500 from 2018. Year to date expended $10,590

Fertilization
Requesting $10,010, an increase of $8,880 from 2018. Year to date expended $3,784

Property Maintenance
Requesting $6,500, a decrease of $500 from 2018. Year to date expended $1,046

Mapping
Requesting $1,200, a decrease of $300 from 2018. Year to date expended $105

Robie Burial Ground
Requesting $2,000, a new item for 2019.  Year to date expended $0

Supplies
Requesting $600, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $225.74

Miscellaneous
Requesting $300, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Mileage
Requesting $300, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Dues & Membership
Requesting $200, an increase of $100 from 2018. Year to date expended $20

Mr. Dollard explained there were two lines with significant changes. One was
fertilization due to the need to do more than one treatment per year at both cemeteries.
Both cemeteries are also experiencing a grub infestation and the treatment to clear the
sites of the problem totals close to $9,000. The other major item of increase is the
provisions of $2,000 in anticipation the Board of Selectmen will be voting in December
for the Town to take over maintenance of the Robie Burial Ground off Winter Way. This
is an abandoned site with six gravesites that requires some attention.

Page 2 of 9



Paula Marzloff moved to approve Cemeteries at a total of $33,110 as presented,
seconded by David Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Conservation Commission
Commission Chair Jeff Porter presented the Conservation Commission budget request.

Professional Services
Requesting $500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Maps & Supplies
Requesting $350, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Education
Requesting $500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Dues & Memberships
Requesting $600, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $353

Natural Resource Inventory
Requesting $1, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Mr. Porter reported the Commission has a new alternate member and they intend to
provide a fair amount of training to the individual in order for them to come up to speed
and be of assistance to the Commission.

David Wesche moved to approve Conservation Commission at a total of $1,951 as
presented, seconded by Paula Marzloff. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the
motion carried unanimously.

Highway and Roads
Road Agent Michael Dross presented the Highways and Road budget.

Highway Shimming
Requesting $180,000, an increase of $50,000 from 2018. Year to date expended
$5,428

Road Agent Michael Dross outlined the process of shim and overlaying paved roads for
the benefit of the Committee members. He noted the road reconstruction budget is
being reduced by $50,000 to provide for the increase in highway shimming. He
indicated this will be how the Town is able to better maintain its roads moving forward
without major reconstruction work. This level of funding will allow for approximately two-

Page 3 of 9



and-a-half miles of road to be covered. He anticipated shimming Sandy Knoll, Cohas
Drive, and portions of Spofford Road and Pingree Hill Road in 2019.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Shimming at $180,000, seconded by
Jim Headd. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried unanimously.

Highway Spring/Summer Storms
Requesting $8,500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $3,540

Mr. Villeneuve asked if this was the account that would cover the removal of the tree
stump on Spofford Road that folks keep decorating. Mr. Dross indicated he had no
plans to remove the stump.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Spring/Summer Storms at $8,500,
seconded by Kevin Downing. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Summer Subcontractors
Requesting $138,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $165,199.10

The Road Agent indicated this is the account that covers drainage, ditch work and
general maintenance. Mr. Villeneuve asked if the Road Agent would be continuing work
on Spofford Road this year, and the Road Agent indicated no, it would have to be
finished next year as there are not funds enough left this year.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Summer Subcontractors at $138,000,
seconded by Dan Carpenter. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Road Striping
Requesting $20,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $1,295

The Road Agent indicated the contractor completed their work last week and the invoice
has not yet been received or paid. Paula Marzloff asked if the Road Agent anticipates
adding more funds moving forward due to new road work completed adding to the
overall miles of Town roads. The Road Agent indicated he would have to look at that in
the future.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Road Striping at $20,000, seconded
by Kevin Downing. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously.

Highway Tree/Brush Cutting
Requesting $42,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $32,332.50

Page 4 of 9



The Road Agent indicated he has work scheduled within the next few weeks that will
use most of the balance of the budget account.

David Wesche moved to approve Highway Tree/Brush Cutting at $42,000,
seconded by Kevin Downing. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Crack Sealing
Requesting $1, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

David Wesche moved to approve Highway Crack Sealing at $1, seconded by Alan
Villeneuve. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried.

Highway Cold Patch
Requesting $4,800, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $5,465.90

The Road Agent noted most of the cold patch work is performed on Pingree Hill Road
and Old Candia Road. He explained this work is done to hold an area or section of road
until the Town is able to shim and overlay the road.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Cold Patch at $4,800, seconded by
David Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously.

Highway Summer Gravel/Bankrun
Requesting $1, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $1,042.99

The Road Agent reported they recycle as much material as they can through the road
reconstruction work. As they work on a site, they remove the existing material and
stockpile it at the Highway Garage property. They then bring a screen in to screen the
material for re-use the following year in future projects.

Kevin Downing moved to approve Highway Summer Gravel/Bankrun at $1,
seconded by David Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Summer Misc. Supplies
Requesting $3,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $120.44

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Summer Misc. Supplies at $3,000,
seconded by Paula Marzloff. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Winter Subcontractor
Requesting $382,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $322,795

Page 5 of 9



The Road Agent indicated this line will need to be looked at closer in the next year or
two as the Town accepts more roads as Town roads requiring summer and winter
maintenance work.

David Wesche moved to approve Highway Winter Subcontractors at $382,000,
seconded by Jim Headd. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously.

Highway Winter Salt
Requesting $180,000, an increase of $10,000 from 2018. Year to date expended
$163,748.52

The Road Agent explained this account was increased by $10,000 to enable the Town
to get an extra stockpile of a couple hundred tons of material on hand now that the
Town has an adequate salt storage facility. This would enable the Town to stay ahead
of the need moving forward. He noted the Town utilizes between 3,000 and 3,500 tons
of salt per year.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Winter Salt at $180,000, seconded by
David Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously. -

Highway Winter Sand
Requesting $5,000, Level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $1,694.17

The Road Agent noted there was approximately a four year supply of sand remaining in
the Chester Turnpike / Dearborn Road property the Town has been excavating from for
the past four to five years.

Jim Headd moved to approve Highway Winter Sand at $5,000, seconded by Paula
Marzloff. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried unanimously.

Highway Winter Repairs
Requesting $8,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $6,278.26

The Road Agent noted this account is for carbide cutting edges for snow plows, bolts
and miscellaneous items for the repair of equipment for winter maintenance.

David Wesche moved to approve Highway Winter Repairs at $8,000, seconded by
Paula Marzloff. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously.

Highway Bridge & Culvert
Requesting $5,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $5,551.53

Page 6 of 9



Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Bridge & Culvert at $5,000, seconded
by Kevin Downing. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously.

Highway Guardrails, Gates, Efc.
Requesting $1,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Paula Marzloff asked about the state of things at the top of Dartmouth Drive. The Road
Agent indicated they pay a lot of attention to this area which becomes a dumping
ground for all sorts of materials. He was interested in gating off half the road, but the
owners of the lots on the upper portion of the road want to have access to their
property. Mr. Villeneuve suggested the Town gate off a portion of the road. Mr.
Herman and the Road Agent noted that would require an action of Town Meeting to
close a portion of a Town road.

Paula Marzloff moved to approve Highway Guardrails, Gates, Etc., at $1,000,
seconded by Dan Carpenter. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Signs & Safety Equipment.
Requesting $3,500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $1,533.78

Mr. Villeneuve noted the Committee usually gets to a point where it feels it needs to
make some reductions, and he thought this was a place where a reduction of $500
would not do any harm.

David Wesche moved to approve Highway Signs & Safety Equipment at $3,500,
seconded by Kevin Downing. A vote was taken. Yes — Dan, Kevin, Jim, David,
Paula. No - Alan. The motion carried.

Highway Catch Basin Maintenance.
Requesting $5,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

The Road Agent reported this is work that is usually performed in November. He is
anticipating using the majority of the budget account for this work. Mr. Villeneuve
reported the school construction project was adding about six catch basins throughout
the area that may need to be addressed in the future.

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Highway Catch Basin Maintenance at $5,000,
seconded by Dan Carpenter. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Highway Storm Water Maintenance.
Requesting $10,000, a reduction of $5,000 from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Page 7 of 9



The Road Agent reported this maintenance work on drainage swales and detention &
retention ponds throughout the community.

Jim Headd moved to approve Highway Storm Water Maintenance at $10,000,
seconded by David Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Road Reconstruction

Road Reconstruction
Requesting $650,000, a reduction of $50,000 from 2018. Year to date expended
$492,190.23

The Road Agent advised the Committee the plans for 2019 include reconstructing a
portion of Spofford Road (between Wildwood and Dug Hill), and then to work on the
five-way intersection of Coleman Road, Dearborn Road and Chester Turnpike. In
addition, the final top coat of paving for the work areas of Lovers Lane, Joan Drive,
Acorn Avenue and Walnut Drive done in 2018 would be funded from this account. If
funds remain, they would look a work needed on Lakeview Way.

Dan Carpenter asked how the work on Joan Drive had gone, and the Road Agent
reported it was great. It was full of good solid bone gravel, and generally all they had to
do was remove the top, pull in the width from 30-feet to 24-feet; replace culverts, re-
shape and close it out.

Paula Marzloff moved to approve Road Reconstruction at $650,000, seconded by
David Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried
unanimously.

Health Agencies & Hospitals

Finance Director Adele Frisella presented the Health Agencies & Hospitals budget.

Visiting Nurse
Requesting $2,500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $1,000

Child and Family Services
Requesting $500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $500

Home Health & Hospice Care
Requesting $1,000, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Lamprey Health Care
Requesting $500, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $500

Page 8 of 9



Meals on Wheels
Requesting $1,375, level funded from 2018. Year to date expended $1,375

Alan Villeneuve moved to approve Health Agencies & Hospitals at $5,875,
seconded by Dan Carpenter. A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion
carried unanimously.

Solid Waste
Town Administrator Bill Herman presented the Solid Waste budget request.

Solid Waste Hazardous
Requesting 10,400, an increase of $1,900 from 2018. Year to date expended $602.50

Landfill Monitoring
Requesting $12,000, an increase of $2,000 from 2018. Year to date expended
$10,200

Roadside Pick-up Container
Requesting $1, a decrease of $299 from 2018. Year to date expended $0

Mr. Herman reported the increase in the Solid Waste Hazardous account is for the
annual E-Waste collection event, and is the result of changing from using two tractor
trailer trucks to five roll-off containers and a box truck. The operation ran much
smoother in 2017 and 2018 with that set-up, and the Board of Selectmen chose to
continue in that vein. The landfill monitoring budget was increased due to the need for
additional testing of not only monitoring wells, but groundwater samples due to PFOA
issues identified.

Paula Marzloff moved to approve Solid Waste at $22,401, seconded by Jim Headd.
A vote was taken; all were in favor, the motion carried.

Adjourn
Jim Headd moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:03 PM. Seconded by David
Wesche. A vote was taken; all were in agreement, the motion carried

unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 8:15 PM.

Page 9 of 9



BUDGET COMPARISON -- FY 18 and FY 19 RUNNING TOTAL

Department 2018 Budget | 2019 Proposed* | 2019 Selectmen | 2019 Bud Com | Difference
Executive 268,768 273,283 10,025
Election & Registration 95,810 87,510 14,600
Financial Administration 160,833 114,186 0
Legal Expense 42,000 42,500 36,000
Personnel Administration 433 853 404,401 0
Planning & Zoning 37,651 49,151 41,650
General Government Buildings 127,443 138,368 0
Cemeteries 25,280 21,550 33,110 33,110
Insurance 115,065 119,700 0
Regional Associations 8,829 9,313 9,313
Other General Government 113,213 129,278 0
Police 1,209,875 1,262,349 0
Ambulance 83,896 84,738 84,735
Fire 416,943 437,349 221,301
Building Inspection 69,864 70,575 12,300
Emergency Management 8,427 7,503 7,503
Other Public Safety (Details) 1,000 1,000 1,000
Highways & Streets 942,865 1,002,917 995,802 995,802
Bridges 0 0 0 0
Street Lighting 13,500 18,000 18,000
Solid Waste 18,800 22,700 22,401 22,401 3,601
Health Officer 2,564 2,664 0
Animal Control 20,471 20,755 2,440 2,440
Health Agencies 5,875 5,875 5,875 5,875 0
Public Assistance 19,521 17,000 17,000
Intergovernmental Welfare 4,471 4,471 4,471
Parks & Recreation 111,171 132,822 71,525
Library 169,272 181,762 0
Patriotic Purposes 6,650 6,500 6,500
Conservation Commission 2,351 2,351 2,351 1,951
Debt Service 3 3 3
Capital Outlay
Fire Truck 2,696 120,910 120,910
Road Reconstruction 700,000 700,000 650,000 650,000 (50,000)
Recreation Improvement 20,200 350,690 0
TOTAL $5,329,160 $5,842,174 $2,388,815 $1,711,579| ($46,399)
Special Warrant Articles
Collective Bargaining Agreement 13,865 0 0
AFD Rescue Vehcile 100,000 0 0
Land Acquisition / Library 200,000 0 0
Multi-Use Path / Town Share 0 180,832
GRAND TOTAL| 5,643,025 $6,023,006 $2,388,815 $1,711,579| {$46,399)

* Does not reflect any wage adjustments at this point.

As of November 1, 2018 Budget Committee Meeting

As of November 5, 2018 Board of Selectmen's Meeting




Run: 11/02/18

630N 2019 PROPOSED PLANNING & ZONING FEpE ]
: Adele
_ _ TOWN OF AUBURN ReporiBudgelSF
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2018 2017 2018 2018 Request 18119 Approved Approved
209 2019 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
Planning & Zoning
101-4191-2-250-1 P/Z Mileage 575.99 530.28 26322 500.00 0.00 500.00 100% 500.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
2 01-4191-3-320-1 P/Z Engineering Services 0.00 59580 378.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100% 3.000.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
3 01-4191-3-350-1 P/Z Legal Expenditures 9,566.75 15917.98 14,656.46 21,000.00 11,029.60 20,000.00 95% 20,000.00
Narrative for Column# 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
4 01-4191-3-390-1 P/Z Maps 0.00 0.00 -£50 00 250 00 650.00 650 00 260% 650.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018
501-4191-3-390-2 Master Plan & Regulatory Updales 8,444.25 7,823.39 3287921 6,500.00 8,185.50 20,000.00 290% 12,500.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018. Five regulatery priorities the Planning Board want to address:
(1) Senior Hoursing Regulations (55+),
(2) Sign Regulations (to come in compliance with US Supreme Court decision},
(3) Lighting Regulation (commercial and industrial development),
(4) Commercial and Industrial Archetictual Standards,
(5) Waler Rescource Protection overlays.
6 01-4191-3-390-3 P/Z Recording Fees 0.00 82.30 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 100% 250.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
701-4191-6-620-1 P/Z Printing 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 547.16 1,000 00 100% 1,000.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
8 01-4191-6-645-0 P/Z Dues, Workshops, Seminars 920.00 655.00 50.00 1,200.00 270.00 1,200 00 100% 1,200.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018
9 01-4151-6-650-1 P{Z Books 226.95 917.00 167.75 500.00 0.00 500.00 100% 500.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018
10 01-4191-6-670-1 P/Z Printed Forms & Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 100% 50 00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018
11 01-4191-6-680-1 P/Z Legal Ads 262824 2674.47 279075 3,000 00 210096 2,000.00 67% 2,000.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS anproved 10/15/2018.
783.22 49,150.00 131% 41,650.00 0.00
22,362.18 29,196.22 50,535.39 37,650.00 22,783, ,150.

Grand Total:



f Page: 1
Run: 11/02/18 2018 PROPOSED POLIGE 9
9:11AM Adele
TOWN OF AUBURN ReporBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 Request 18/19 Approved Approved
2019 2019 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
General Fund
Police Department
101-4210-1-150-1 DW! & Sobriety Checkpeint Patrol 4,280.42 3,630.72 2,832.29 5,000.00 2,140.75 5,000.00 100%
2 01-4210-1-150-2 Selective Traffic Control 5,113.85 3,280.65 574105 4,000.00 4,081.79 4,000.00 100%
301-4210-1-150-3 Police Witness Fees 1,913.65 1,991.73 1,944.11 2,000.00 1,195.45 2,000.00 100%
401-4210-1-150-4 PD OHRV 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100%
Police Department Total 11,307.92 8,903.10 10,517.45 11,001.00 7,417.99 11,001.00 100% 0.00 0.00
Grand Total: 11,307.92 8,903.10 10,517.45 11,001.00 7,417.99 11,001.00 100% 0.00 0.00



Rur: ”’02’:\;3 2019 PROPOSED POLICE zage: 1
SR TOWN OF AUBURN AOElR:,
1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2018 2017 2018 2018 Request 18/19 Approved Approved
2019 2019 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
General Fund
Police Department
101-4210-2-290-1 Police Uniforms 7,384.87 7,290.58 8,004.96 7,900.00 3,032.68 8,050.00 102%
2 01-4210-3-340-1 Police Computer Services 23,945.50 48,146.12 22,385.90 23,500.00 2151391 30,000.00 128%
3 01-4210-3-360-1 Police Custodial Services 6,400.00 6,749.66 7,018.55 7,120.00 6,008.00 7,120.00 100%
4 01-4210-3-370-1 Police Medical Services 1,284.76 2,675.59 1,350.00 1,200.00 419.98 1,200.00 100%
5 01-4210-3-390-0 Police Court Prosecutor 14,000.24 15,166.71 18,999.96 19,100.00 14,249.97 19,100.00 100%
6 01-4210-3-390-1 Police Radar 885.00 870.00 990.62 1,145.00 1,334.16 850.00 B83%
7 01-4210-3-390-2 Police Radio Maintenance 6,908.98 6,469.73 8,299.28 6,200.00 6,151.05 5,050.00 81%
8 01-4210-3-390-3 Police Training 4,553 85 2,885.94 5,580.92 5,000.00 4,695.97 5,000.00 100%
9 01-4210-3-390-4 Police Photography 0.00 31.92 346.55 300.00 281.93 300.00 100%
10 01-4210-3-391-0 Police Public Relations 4,043.96 3,566.52 3,143.19 3,500.00 3,527.35 3,500.00 100%
11 01-4210-5-560-1 Police Plant Costs 7.411.40 8,037.78 8,233.48 8,000.00 7.,018.26 7,800.00 98%
12 01-4210-6-610-1 Police Equipment 5,416.56 7,494.95 514407 5,000.00 6,973.80 6,000.00 120%
13 01-4210-6-610-2 Police Office Equipment 1,446.56 6,883.15 1,740.55 2,000.00 1,702.13 2,000.00 100%
14 01-4210-6-630-1 Police Postage 589.00 279.30 559.32 600.00 428.69 600.00 100%
15 01-4210-6-640-1 Police Subscriptions 3,116.87 3,719.78 3,981.65 4,000.00 3,881.85 4,000.00 100%
16 01-4210-6-660-1 Police Firearms 5,457.14 5,518.19 6,658.18 5,800.00 5,130.22 5,800.00 100%
17 01-4210-6-660-2 Police Supplies 2,202.64 2,219.74 587.43 2,250.00 1,508.45 2,250.00 100%
18 01-4210-6-660-3 Police Canine Supplies 0.00 2,822.02 2,481.32 3,000.00 2,920.16 3,000.00 100%
19 01-4210-6-660-4 Police Commission Expenses 134.65 8.860.70 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100%
20 01-4210-6-670-1 Police Office Supplies 1,861.74 2,094.27 1,609.34 2,250.00 1,954.52 2,250.00 100%
21 01-4210-6-680-1 Police Advertising 200.00 124.05 80.00 200.00 200.06 200.00 100%
22 01-4210-6-690-1 Police Other Contingencies 187.07 317.05 55.50 200.00 177.00 200.00 100%
23 01-4210-7-700-1 Police Cruisers 52,357.64 57,617.25 69,092.36 71,520.00 73,492.51 74,640.00 104%
24 01-4210-7-700-2 Police Motorcycle 4,148.55 3,851.95 3,885.00 3,500.00 3,094.90 3,500.00 100%
25 01-4210-7-710-1 Police Cruiser Maintenance 11,465.09 13,966.46 10,570.28 10,550.00 8,292.62 10,550.00 100%
26 01-4210-7-720-1 Police Cruiser Fuel 25,343 64 18,684.68 19,464.25 25,000.00 17,401.43 20,000.00 80%
Police Department Total 190,743.71 236,444.09 210,262.64 218,935.00 195,391.40 223,160.00 102% 0.00 0.00
Grand Total: 190,743.71 236,444.09 210,262.64 218,9356.00 195,391.40 223,160.00 102% 0.00 0.00



Run: Page: 1
11/06/18 2019 PROPOSED LEGAL EXPENDITURES 9
12:31PM Bill

TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expendited YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 Request 18/19 Approved Approved
2019 2019 2018
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
General Fund
Legal Expenditures
101-4153-3-350-1 Legal Expenditures 50,657.37 15,942.87 36,207.48 35,000.00 15,701.55 30,000.00 86% 30,000.00
Narrative for Column# 8
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
2 01-4153-3-350-2 Labor Relations 9,962.00 4,862.85 6,230.51 7,000.00 6,564.57 6,000.00 86% 6,000.00
Narrative for Column# 6
Legal support for collective bargaining process or general employment issues.
Narrative for Column #
BOS approved 10/15/2018.
Legal Expenditures Total 60,519.37 20,805.72 41,437.99 42,000.00 22,266.12 36,000.00 86% 36,000.00 0.00
Grand Total: 60,519.37 20,805.72 41,437.99 42,000.00 22,266.12 36,000.00 86% 36,000.00 0.00



: Page: 1
Run: 11/06/18 2019 PROPOSED ADVERTISING & REGIONAL ASSOCIATIONS ue
12:30PM Bill
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgatSF
1 2 3 4 5 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm BOS Budget Comm
2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 Request Approved Approved
2019 2019 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
General Fund
Advertising & Regional Assoc
101-4197-0-001-1 NH Municipal Association 4,651.00 4,831.00 5,049.00 5,268.00 5,269.00 5,400.00 102% 5,400.00

Narrative for Column# 6

NHMA dues on a per capita rate with a 2% rate increase

Narrative for Column# 8

BOS APPROVED 08/24/218

2 01-4197-0-001-2 Southern NH Planning 3,2156.51 3,268.44 3,412.17 3,560.00 7,298.94 3,913.00 110% 3,913.00

Narrative for Column# 6

SNHPL dues basses on 2017 population of 5,492 and dues of $0.676 per capita representing a 1.7% increase, $3,713 and Auburn share of Robert Frost Byways, $200

Narrative for Column# 8

BOS APPROVED 09/24/2018
Advertising & Regional Assoc Total 7,866.51 8,099.44 8,461.17 8,829.00 12,567.94 9,313.00 105% 9,313.00 0.00
Grand Total: 7,866.51 8,099.44 8,461.17 8,829.00 12,567.94 9,313.00 105% 9,313.00 0.00



Run: 11/06/18
12:32PM

2019 PROPOSED PUBLIC LIGHTING (STREET)

TOWN OF AUBURN

3 4 5
Expended Budgeted Expended YTD
2017 2018 2018

As of December  As of December As of October

Street Lighting

101-4316-3-390-1 Public Street Lighting
Narrative for Column# 8
BOS APPROVED 09/24/2018

Grand Total:

13,963.57 13,500.00 13,288.85

13,963.57 13,500.00 13,288.85

Page:
Bill
ReportBudgetSF
8 9
BOS Budget Comm
Approved Approved
2019 2019
18,000.00

18,000.00 0.00



Run: 11/06/18

2019 PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL WELFARE PAYMENTS ETQE: 1
12:33PM ill
TOWN OF AUBURN e W
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Expended Budgeted Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2018 2017 2018 2018 Request 1819 Approved Approved
2019 2018 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
Intergovernmental Welfare Pmts
1 01-4444-3-390-1 RCCAP 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 100% 4,471.00

Narrative for Column# 8 :

BOS approved 10/1/2018.
Grand Total: 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 4,471.00 100% 4,471.00 0.00



Run: 11/06/18 2019 PROPOSED PATRIOTIC PURPOSES Page: 1
12:28PM Bill
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBUIgetSF
1 2 3 7 8 9
Expended Budgeted Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 Request 18/19 Approved Approved
! 2019 2019 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
General Fund
Patriotic Purposes
101-4583-0-001-1 Flags 1.641.84 1,899.00 1,482.50 1,850.00 402.42 1,500.00 81% 1,500.00
Narrative for Column # 8
BOS Approved 11/5/2018
201-4583-0-001-2 Auburn Historical Association 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 100% 5,000.00
Narrative for Column# 8
BOS Approved 11/5/2018
Patriotic Purposes Total 6,641.84 6,899.00 6,482.50 6,850.00 5,402.42 6,500.00 95% 6,500.00 0.00
Grand Total: 6,641.84 6,899.00 6,482.50 6,850.00 5,402.42 6,500.00 95% 6,500.00 0.00



. Page: 1
Run: 11/06/18 2019 PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE g
12:29PM Bill
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgeiSF
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2015 2018 2017 2018 2018 Request 18/19 Approved Approved
2019 2019 2019
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December As of October
General Fund
Principle on LT Bonds & Notes
101-4711-4-410-1 Long Term Bond Principle 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100% 1.00
Narrative for Column# 8
BOA APPROVED 9/24/2018
Principle on LT Bonds & Notes Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100% 1.00 0.00
Interest on LT Bonds & Notes
2 01-4721-4-420-1 Long Term Bond Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100% 1.00
Narrative for Column# 8
BOS APPROVED 08/24/2018
Interest on LT Bonds & Notes Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100% 1.00 0.00
Interest on Tax Anticipation
3 01-4723-4-420-1 Tax Anticipation Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100% 1.00
Narrative for Column# 8
BOS APPROVED 09/24/2108
Interest on Tax Anticipation Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 100% 1.00 0.00
Grand Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 100% 3.00 0.00



